

May 2, 2024

#### **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Jeff Killip
Acting Executive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
621 Woodland Square Loop SE
Lacey, WA 98503

## Re: Docket UE-230482—PacifiCorp's Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Company (PacifiCorp) submits its rebuttal testimony and exhibits in its 2022 power cost adjustment mechanism proceeding.

Please note that the following testimony and exhibits are designated confidential in accordance with WAC 480-07-160 and Protective Order 04 issued in this docket, and are being provided electronically to the Commission and parties who have signed the protective order:

- Exhibit RJM-3CT, Confidential Rebuttal Testimony of Ramon J. Mitchell
- Exhibit DRS-1CT, Confidential Rebuttal Testimony of Douglas R. Staples
  - o Exhibit DRS-2C, Appendix E from PacifiCorp's Energy Risk Management Policy
  - o Exhibit DRS-3C, Appendix F from PacifiCorp's Energy Risk Management Policy
- Exhibit JMF-1CT, Confidential Rebuttal Testimony of John M. Fritz
  - o Exhibit JMF-2C, Staff Response to AWEC DR 9

PacifiCorp has marked pages containing confidential information as "CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER" with the confidential information highlighted in gray. Redacted versions are also provided.

Confidential workpapers have been designated confidential in their entirety per WAC 480-07-160(8). These workpapers are large and complex excel spreadsheets that would be either impractical or unduly burdensome to mark as required under WAC 480-07-160(4) through (7).

It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and requests regarding this material be addressed to:

By email (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah St., Ste 2000

Portland, OR 97232-2152

Please direct inquiries to Ariel Son, Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (503) 813-5410.

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission May 2, 2024 Page 2

Sincerely,

/s/

Matthew McVee Vice President, Regulatory Policy and Operations PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232 (503) 813-5585 matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com

### Enclosure

230482-PAC-Reb-PCAM-CONF-Docs-5-2-24.zip 230482-PAC-Reb-PCAM-Public-Docs-5-2-24.zip

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have this day served **PacifiCorp's Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits** upon all parties of record in this proceeding, by electronic transmission to the email address(es) of each party or party representative listed in the commission's master service list for this docket.

# Service List UE-230482

Public Counsel	
Tad Robinson O'Neill	Public Counsel E-Filing
Office of the Attorney General	PCCSeaEF@atg.wa.gov
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000	
Seattle, WA 98104-3188	
tad.oneill@atg.wa.gov	
Brice Hartman	
Office of the Attorney General	
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000	
Seattle, WA 98104-3188	
brice.hartman@atg.wa.gov	
Administrative Law Judge	
James E. Brown II	
Administrative Law Judge WUTC	
PO Box 40128	
Olympia, WA 98504-0128	
james.brown@utc.wa.gov	
Assistant Attorney General	T 1: 0.
Jeff Roberson	Josephine Strauss
Assistant Attorney General	Assistant Attorney General
WUTC	WUTC
PO Box 40128	PO Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128	Olympia, WA 98504-0128
jeff.roberson@atg.wa.gov	josephine.strauss@atg.wa.gov
Betsy DeMarco	
Jeanne Roth	
Elizabeth.demarco@atg.wa.gov	
Jeanne.roth@atg.wa.gov	
South Charles and South Charle	

AWEC	
Tyler Pepple	Sommer J Moser
Jesse O. Gorsuch	Davison Van Cleve, PC
Davison Van Cleve, PC	1750 SW Harbor Way STE 450
1750 SW Harbor Way STE 450	Portland, OR 97201
Portland, OR 97201	sjm@dvclaw.com
tcp@dvclaw.com	
jog@dvclaw.com	
Pacific Power & Light Company	
Ajay Kumar	Ariel Son
Pacific Power & Light Company	Pacific Power & Light Company
825 NE Multnomah St. STE 2000	825 NE Multnomah Street STE 2000
Portland, OR 97232	Portland, OR 97232
Ajay.Kumar@pacificorp.com	ariel.son@pacificorp.com
	washingtondockets@pacificorp.com
A 1 T	
Adam Lowney	
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC	
419 SW 11 <sup>th</sup> Ave., Ste 400	
Portland, OR 97205	
adam@mrg-law.com	

Dated at Portland, Oregon this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2024.

Carrie Meyer

Adviser, Regulatory Operations